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RE: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FOR THE FOURTH
QUARTER 1999, PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY, 725 JULIE ANN WAY,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr, Chan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit the Fourth Quarter Groundwater
Monitoring Report presenting the results of groundwater monitoring conducted on December 28, 1999, at
the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility, 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California (the Site,
see Figure 1, Site Location Map). We are submitting this document on behalf of the Penske Truck
Leasing Company (Penske) who formerly operated the Site as a truck leasing facility. The scope of work
performed was in accordance with the requirements set by the Alameda County Health Services
{ACEHS) and the San Francisco Bay Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) in their letter March 25,
1994, This report also addresses your request for analysis of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNA)
and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) using silica gel pre-treatment, as described in your
letter dated October 4, 1999,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROCEDURES

On December 28, 1999, SECOR sounded, purged, and sampled eight monitoring wetls (MW-1,-2,-4,-5,-
7.-8, OW-1, and OW-2) using an electronic water-level indicator, a diaphragm pump for purging, and a
clean disposable bailer to obtain a sample. The depth-to-water, reference water level elevation, and
corrected water level elevations were recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet included in
Appendix A. The water-leve! indicator was rinsed with deionized water between the sounding of each
well to prevent cross contamination. All eight groundwater monitoring wells were also measured for pH,
temperature, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), and oxidation reduction potential (ORP), and
the measurements were recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheets included in Appendix A. ORP,
pH, temperature, and specific conductivity were measured using a Horiba model D-22 meter. DO was
measured using a YSI maodel 51B DO meter.

Prior to sampling, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes of water using a
diaphragm pump. During purging, the evacuated water was periodically measured for pH, electrical
conductivity, and temperature, and visual inspected for color and turbidity. All measured parameters and
pumping volumes for each well were recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheets included in
Appendix A. Upon removal of the appropriate purge volumes and stabilization of the measured
parameters, samples were collected from each well using a disposable PVC bailer. Groundwater samples
were transferred into preserved, labeled laboratory-supplied glassware, placed in an ice-filled cooler, and
transferred under chain-of-custody to Chromal.ab, Incorporated (ChromaLab) of Pleasanton, California, a
state-certified laboratory.
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Eight samples were submitted for chemical analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gas range
(TPHg) by EPA Method 8015 and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range (TPHd) by
EPA Method 8015m, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertbutyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. The sample from well MW-7 was additionally analyzed for PNAs by
EPA Method 8270A. Wells OW-1 and —2 were analyzed for nitrate, sulfate, and dissolved iron (assumed
to be ferrous iron). Laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix
B.

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Historical groundwater elevations including the current quarter are included in Table 1. Historical
groundwater chemical results including the current quarter are included in Table 2. DO, pH, and ORP for
the current quarter are included in Table 3.

Monitoring Well Soundings

A groundwater elevation contour map based on the December 28, 1999 elevation data is presented in
Figure 2. The groundwater elevations for the current quarter ranged from 5.73 feet to 7.74 feet below the
top of the PVC well casing. These elevations corresponded to elevations of —2.34 feet to -0.86 feet,
based on Arcadis/Garaghty and Miller’s surveying of the site wells and use of the City of Oakland datum.
Groundwater elevations increased in all wells, when compared to the September 22, 1999 monitoring
results. Interpretation of the groundwater elevation contour map indicates that groundwater flow is
generally directed towards the south and southwest. The elevation in well MW-7 was the lowest point
measured in December 1999. Groundwater in the vicinity of this well is directed towards the well.

Groundwater Chemical Results

Groundwater pH ranged from 7.38 to 7.94. Temperatures ranged from 14.1 to 19.4° Centigrade. Specific
conductivity ranged from 245 to 1045 micromhos per centimeter (umhos/cm). Turbidity ranged from low
to high, and color ranged from clear to brown or black to cloudy and tan. DO ranged from 0.42 to 1.79
mg/L and ORP ranged from —211 to —38 millivolts (mV). The pH, conductivity, temperature, and
appearance are in the ranges that would be considered normal for sites in this area. The negative ORP is
indicative of oxygen depleting conditions, indicating that microbial activity may be occurring in the
groundwater. The DO levels are indicative of oxygen depleted conditions, since all readings are around 1
mg/L. The depletion in oxygen is most likely a result of the microbial degradation of hydrocarbons in
groundwater. The oxygen levels in wells OW-1 and OW-2 may be influenced by the presence of ORC
socks. Nitrate, sulfate, and iron concentrations in OW-1 and OW-2 were 1 mg/L and non-detect, 9 and 12
mg/L, and 1.8 and 0.78 mg/L. for each analyte in each well respectively. The reduced nitrate and elevated
dissolved iron concentrations are indicative of microbial activity.

Ezee product was observed in monitoring wells MW-1, -4, and -7. TPHd concentrations ranged from 130
ug/L (MW-8) to 300,000 pg/L. (MW-7). TPHg concentrations ranged from non-detect (MW-2,-5, and —
8) to 3,400 ng/L (OW-1). Benzene concentrations ranged from non-detect (MW-2, -4, -5, and -8) and 51
(MW-7). Toluene concentrations ranged from non-detect (MW-2, -4, -5, -8, OW-1, and -2).
Ethylbenzene concentrations ranged from non-detect (MW-2, -4, -5, -8, OW-1, and -2) to 13 pg/L (MW-
7), and xylenes concentrations ranged from non-detect to 27 pug/L (MW-7),

Overall TPHd and TPHg concentrations remained in the low range of historical values observed in each
well. BTEX concentrations decreased or remained the same in all wells except in MW-1, where benzene
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increased from 32 to 49 pg/L. MTBE was only detected in monitoring well OW-2 at a concentration of
16 png/L. Historically MTBE has only been detected in monitoring well MW-5 at 5 ng/L, which is the
reporting limit for the analysis. Historical and December 1999 groundwater chemical results are recorded
in Table 2.

The PNAs naphthalene and phenanthrene were detected in MW-7 at concentrations of 65 and 75 pg/L,
respectively. There were no other PNAs detected in the groundwater.

Based on the results presented in this report, natural attenuation maybe occurring at the site in the source
area. The ACEHS has previously stated for another site on Julie Ann Way, that TPHg and BTEX
concentrations in approximately the same range as at the Penske site “would pass a Tier 1 Risk Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation.” Penske currently plans to move forward with Fenton’s reagent
treatment on the site in order to reduce overall hydrocarbon concentrations in the highly impacted zones.
Pending the results of the treatment, Penske plans to move forward with a request for Site closure.

If you should have any questions regarding the results detailed in this report, please contact Richard G.
Saut at (610) 775-6010 or Angus E. McGrath at (510) 285-2556 extension 228.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Incorporated

Angus McGrath Ph.D. Don Pratt
Principal Geochemist Project Manager
Reviewed by:

ruce E. Scarbréugh,

Attachments:

Table 1- Chronological Listing of Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2- Chronological Listing of Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3- pH, Dissolved Oxygen, and Oxidation Reduction Potential Measurements Results
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TABLE 1
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
QOakland, California

MW-1 02/20/97 543 541 0.02
05/28/97 5.98 -0.55
09/19/97 645 -1.02
11/17/97 6.14 -0.71
02/27/98 4.83 0.60
05/27/98 6.42 -0.99
10/01/98 6.49 -1.06
12/22/98 6.35 -0.92
12/28/99 7.34 -1.91
MW-2 02/20/97 6.20 6.26 -0.06
05/28/97 6.65 -0.45
69/19/97 6.90 -0.70
11/17/97 6.75 -(.55
02/27/98 5.31 0.89
05/27/98 5.87 0.33
10/01/98 6.95 -0.75
12/22/98 6.70 -0.50
12/28/99 7.08 -0.88
MW-3 02/20/97 6.10 6.36 -0.26
05/28/97 6.62 -0.52
09/19/97 6.83 -0.73
11/17/97 6.77 -0.67
02/27/98 5.38 0.72
05/27/98 6.05 0.05
10/01/98 6.95 -0.85
12/22/98 6.73 -0.63
12/28/99 722 -1.12
MW-4 02/20/97 5.18 529 -0.11
05/28/97 5.66 -0.48
09/19/97 6.00 -0.82
11/17/97 6.06 -0.88
02/27/98 4.66 0.52
05/27/98 5.98 -0.80
10/01/98 5.23 -0.05
12/22/9% 6.57 -1.39
12/28/99 6.534 -1.36
MW-5 02/20/97 4.71 4.68 0.03
05/28/97 521 -0.50
09/19/97 543 -0.72
11/17/97 528 -0.57
02/27/98 4.10 0.61
05/27/98 5.40 -0.69
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TABLE 1
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California

MW-5 10/01/98 5.42 -0.71
Cont. 12/22/98 5.40 -0.69
12/28/99 5.73 -1.02

MW-6 02/20/97 537 5.38 -0.01
05/28/97 593 -0.56
09/19/97 6.15 -0.78
11/17/97 6.06 -(.69

02/27/98 4.74 0.63

05/27/98 5.40 -0.03
10/01/9% 6.37 -1.00
12/22/98 6.06 -0.69

12/28/99 6.40 -1.03
MW-7 02/20/97 5.38 5.70 -0.32
05/28/97 5.46 -0.08

09/19/97 591 -0.53

11/17/97 5.59 -0.21

02/27/98 4.68 0.70

05/27/98 5.17 0.21

10/01/98 5.80 -0.42
12/22/98 5.78 -0.40
12/28/99 7.72 -2.34

MW-8 02/20/97 5.44 5.10 0.34
05/28/97 5.68 -0.24
09/19/97 5.95 -0.51
11/17/97 5.091 -0.47
02/27/98 4.50 0.94
(05/27/98 6.10 -0.66
10/01/98 6.13 -(+.69
12/22/98 6.10 -0.66
12/28/99 6.30 -0.86
OW-1 12/28/99 5.77 NA
Oow-2 12/28/99 6.08 NA
Notes:

RE - Reference Elevation
DTW - Depth to Water
CWTE - Corrected Water Table Elevation
(a) - All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993.
NA - Not Available
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MW-1

02/20/97

TABLE 2
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California

200,000 2,900 260 61 42 96 NS

05/28/97 | 28,000 2,100 230 42 55 110 NS
09/19/97 | 2,700,000 110,000 230 140 250 700 ND
11/17/97 | 950,000 | 40,000 240" 190@ 270 380" ND®

02/27/98 | 1,200,000 380,000 50 50 200 300 ND
05/27/98 | 280,000 13,000 110 13 66 390 ND
10/01/98 63,000 1,300 43 1.2 15 84 ND
12/22/98 | 79,0000 | 20008 32 ND™ 23 130 ND
12/28/99 43,000 1,700 49 13 11 24 ND

MW-2 | 02/20/97 1,000® ND ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 | 3,700®" ND ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 4,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/27/98 340 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND
05/27/98 1,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 3,500 3,2009 ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 | 1,2000% 679 ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 750 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-3 | 02/20/97 140 ND ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 2400 ND ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 ND ND 0.7 ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 569 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 | 02/2097 | 470,000 64,000™ ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 | 1,000,000 | 11,000 ND ND ND ND NS

09/19/97 | 2,600,000 37,000 260 ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 | 57,000° 4,400 25 ND™ ND© ND® ND®

02/27/98 9,300 580 2.7 0.8 0.8 3 ND
05/27/98 11,000 3,900 1.4 0.6 ND ND ND

10/01/98 | 670,000 2.400™ 5.7 ND ND 4.6 ND
12/22/98 | 3,700%% ND® NDP ND® ND® NDP ND®
12/28/99 5,800 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND
HAPENSKE\Tables.xls Page 1 of 3 SECOR International Inc.




MW-5

CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF

TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1,100%

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California

02/20/97 ND ND ND ND ND NS
05/28/97 56009 60™ ND ND ND ND NS
09/19/97 1,000 70 ND ND ND ND ND
11/17/97 1,100 70 0.6 0.7 0.5 ND 3
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5
05/27/98 770 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 630 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 890" ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-6 | 02/20/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/19/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/17/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/27/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/27/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/01/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-7 | 02/20/97 | 1,500,000 15,000%™ 81 51 ND ND NS
05/28/97 | 440,000 | 390,000 ND ND ND ND NS
06/19/97 | 910,000 3,600 110 64 37 ND ND
11/17/97 | 18,000,000  15,000¢ 110¢ 419 129 110@ ND®
02/27/98 | 290,000 45,000 80 60 ND ND ND
05/27/98 1,600 140 23 0.9 0.9 3 ND
10/01/58 $9,000 710%™ 39 2.4 11 31 ND
12/22/98 | 240,000 |  3,900% 51 ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 | 300,000 2,300 51 53 13 27 ND

MW-8 | 02/20/97 2,500 340® 2.1 53 7.1 94 NS
05/28/97 200 480® 25 12 ND 76 NS
09/19/97 7,000 1,000 0.8 5 0.5 130 ND
11/17/97 520 250 1.4 2.1 0.7 3 ND
02/27/98 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/27/98 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/98 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/99 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2
CHRONOLOGICAL LISTING OF
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, California

OW-1 12/28/99 7,700 3,400 11 ND ND 2.6 ND
ow-2 12/28/99 3,300 770 36 ND ND 1.7 16
Notes:

HAPENSKE\Tables xls

mg/L - micrograms per liter
TPHd - Total Peircleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE - Methy] tert butyl ether

ND - Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit
NS - Well not sampled
(a) - Laboratory reparts that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
(b) - Laboratory reporis that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially
analyzed on 6/3/97. All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.

{c) - Laboratory reports reporting limits for diesel and gas/BTEX elevated due to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilution.

{d) - Laboratory reports the peak paitern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoling in the range of
n-C09 to greater than n-C12. Quanfitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.
{e) - Laboratory reports reporting limit{s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

(f) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of 0-C09 to n-C36.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.

(g) - Laboratory reports the peak patiern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-C10 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 enly.

(h) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicaies diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons =C20.

(i) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C08 to n-C40.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(i) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modificd.
{k) - Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

{1 - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C12 to n-C28.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.

(m) - Laberatory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.

(n) - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-C07 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.

{0) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C10 to n-C26.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
{p) - Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the chromatogram.
{q) - Laboratery reports that chromatogram indicates diese] and unidentified hydrocarbons >C24.

{r) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknowr mixture in the range of n-C10 to n-C40.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(5) - Labaoratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.

(t) - Labaratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of r-C19 to n-C28.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
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TABLE 3
PH, DISSOLVED OXYGEN, AND OXIDATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL MEASUREMENTS
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, California

MW-1 12/28/99
MW.-2 12/28/99 7.94 0.96 -38
MW-3 12/28/99 NM NM NM
MW-4 12/28/99 7.38 0.80 -201
MW-5 12/28/99 7.55 1.14 -118
MW-6 12/28/99 NM NM NM
MW-7 12/28/99 7.94 1.30 -58
MW-3 12/28/99 779 0.42 -136
Oow-1 12/28/99 7.67 0.99 -89
ow-2 12/28/99 7.69 1.79 -58
Notes:

D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L. - milligrams per liter

ORP - Oxidation Reduction Potential

NM - Not Measured
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APPENDIX A
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS
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SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

rrO1ECT #: 014 076 94.00] PURGED BY:

G WELLLD.: [Awrs

CLIENT NAME: Former~ PirsKe “TYWAMPLED BY:
LOCATION: _ 125 Julie _fwn  WAY

e
SAMPLELD.: /w5

Ge

04klﬁqj

QA SAMPLES: NoAg

DATE PURGED )2-28-99 START (2400hr) 505 END (2400hy 1S !Yo
DATE SAMPLED 12-2€-49 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) ]-'3,-’ 45
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Efftuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" Y a5 5 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume Per Foot (0.17) (038  (0.67) (0.83) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 3720 CASING VOLUME (gah = | 7.0b
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 5132 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 5).15
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = &2+ 17 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 52.00
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP., CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY De
(2400hr) {gal) (degrees L {umhos/cm) {(units) (visual) i)
15415 20 18.1 560 2.54  Clear Jow/ 3%
oy . — p
(525 Ho 18.6 sp8 7.55 cluar Jow P
526 52 /8.8 50y 759 Clar low )2
SAMPLE pARAMETERs ORF -7 |20 — 118 1=
ODOR:  Nbag_ 80% RECHARGED? _ X Yes __ No

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

ANALYSES See C.O.¢.

PURGING EQUIPMENT

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) " Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PCV) Centrifugal Pump _ X _Bailer { _ PVC or _Edisposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel}
Peristaltic Pump K Dedicated {Wwbl Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: Gap,h Locks: sS4
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE: ﬂm{ﬂdﬂﬂ" Page } of |




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: O o7, 94.00| PURGEDBY: (= ¢

WELLLD.: Mw-/

CLIENT NAME: Fermer~ Porske “MdhmpLepBY:  Ge

SAMPLELD.: [/ -/

QA SAMPLES: _(NoAag

LOCATION: _125 _ Julie v  WAY 04k Vi

DATE PURGED }2-28-99 START (2400hr) |4 5 END (2400hr) 1455
DATE SAMPLED [2-28-499 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) ___|{* 55
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2° 3" ¥  as 5 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume Per Foot ©17) (038 (067  (0.83) (1.02) (1.50)  (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 34.00 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 17.86
DEPTH TG WATER (feet) = ]1-34 CALCULATED PURGE (zal) = 5355
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 2. @@ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 55 900
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY D
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees £ (umhos/cm) {units) {visual)
1435 20 19.] 787 8.1 Clean pacd lie
45 Yo 4. 782 .42 (lees ned e
H.55 55 '3 -7 85 749 Clow med 8
SAMPLE PARAMETERS ORF - =202 -21) —218

ODOR: _(7A%

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

80% RECHARGED? X Yes _ No
ANALYSES SEE C.o.C.

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bailer (Teflon)
Bailer (PCV)
Bailer {Stainless Steel}

Bladder Pump
Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump

__ Bladder Pump

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

____ Bailer (Teflon)

" Centrifugal Pump >£ Bailer ( _ PVC or _Xdisposabie)
__ Peristaltic Pump _ " Bailer {Stainless Steel)

Peristaltic Pump X _ Dedicated _TWbe.  Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: ‘G_ga’:} Lock#:  NOAZ
REMARKS: _gradut (N Wl
SIGNATUREM Page , of ‘

o v




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

rrOJECT #: O 076 94.00] purGEDBY: 5 ¢

weLL1LD.: Mw- 9

CLIENT NAME: Formir~ Pske “MdhmpLED BY:  Oc

SAMPLELD.: Mw -9

LOCATION: 725 Julie fwa  WAY 04k

QA SAMPLES: Noag

DATE PURGED }2-28-99 START (2400hn  13'Y g5 END 2400nr) | Y. 20
DATE SAMPLED [2-28-49 SAMPLE TIME (2400nr) __ JM> 20
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater )X Surface Water Treatment Effluent __ Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" X 45" 5 6" g Other
Casing Volume Per Foot 017 (©38) (06) (©8%) (L0y (1L5) (260  ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 25.60 CASING VOLUME (gah) =  Y2-93
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 630 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 3% .79
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = _}]. 30 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = Ho.00
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY D
(2400hr) (gal) {degrees €1 (umhos/cm) {units) (visual) )
1355 15 1% 745 780 BIK Bhe ) )5
1105 3o |19.0 T .79 BIK Hah Y
5 4o 9.0 71 784 B e |3

SAMPLE PARAMETERS ORP-—(33 136
ODOR: (o2

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

- {30
80% RECHARGED? x Yes No
ANALYSES SEE C.0. C

PURGING EQUIPMENT

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) " Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
# Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PCV) Centrifugal Pump ¥j Bailer ( ___PVC or X disposabie)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel
Peristaltic Pump }g Dedicated "mia& Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: %9* Ned Bol-rs LOCK#: F}Jm.p
REMARKS:

sionature: Sy Ol

Page _’ of ‘

'




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: D14 576 94.001 PURGED BY: __ (2 € weLLLD.: _ MW-Y
CLIENT NAME: Former~ Poske DwdbmpLeD BY: Qe SAMPLE LD.: Mw-4
LOCATION: _725  Julie vnn  WhY 0ak ) QA SAMPLES: _[Noad
DATE PURGED }2- 28-99 START 2400hr) |7~ 59 END (2400hr) |33 S
DATE SAMPLED 12-28-94 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) |3\ 4O
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 & 4.5 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume Per Foot (0.17) (0.38) _(_0.67) (0.83) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 33 50 CASING VOLUME (gal) = [P D
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = é SY CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 5448
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fect) = £, G. 16 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = S5.00
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY D¢
(2400hr) {gal) (degrees B (umhos/cm) {units) (visual) ()
130 2o 19.2 045 743 Boy gl Le
1370 Lo 3.8 jovE 7.38  Bey il - 8
1334 55 (6.9 1093 1.3 _Bey Hrgly 8

l

l

SAMPLE PARAMETERs OR P -~ )44 ~20) —200

ODOR: ém 80% RECHARGED? )g Yes No
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES Sfe. C 0. C
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (’I‘eﬂbn) " Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PCV) Centrifugal Pump »  Bailer ( __PVC or X:_disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump X Dedicated w2 . Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: G)nﬁ)cl 7 rocks: Non@_
REMARKS: i rodust”
¥

SIGNATURE:M%' Page _}_ of '_,_




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 014 576 94.001 PURGEDBY: (=€ WELL L.D.: MW -7

CLIENT NAME: Former~ Pnske ~dbmprepBy: G SAMPLE LD.: Mw -T]
LOCATION: 125  Julie wn  WAY 0 ak o) QA SAMPLES: (Noag
DATE PURGED }2-28-99 START (2400hr) _ | 2" 15 END (2400hr) | UVHS
DATE SAMPLED [2-28-99 SAMPLE TIME (2400ht) ___ [ 2345 '
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater % Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other *
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 ¥ a5 5 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume Per Foot 0.17)  (038) (0.67)  (0.83) (102}  (1.50)  (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 28 57 CASING VOLUME (gal) = (29>
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 1.7 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = q91.80
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = &=~ BO ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 4s 0O
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY O
{2400hr) {gal) {degrees F}- (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) )
(225 (5 9.2 59/ n.97 C ko™ (0w |13
|23 30 194 597 144 Cleor jow i3
ks 45 93 594 189 dady lou’ P
[} L—
SAMPLE PARAMETERS ORP - =55 - 58 —&f
opor: _ Sbightt™ ¢AS 80% RECHARGED? X Yes  No
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES _Seg  C.O-(,
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) ' Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PCV) Centrifugal Pump Bailer { _ PVC or __ disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump ?( Dedicated |gb2 Dedicated
Other: Other:

WELL INTEGRITY: Fnooﬁ LOCK#: Md

REMARKS: ?l‘ozluw

SIGNATURE:M Page _} of L_




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

prOJECT #: 014 76 94.00] PURGED BY: (= ¢ wELLLD.: QW - f

I
CLIENT NAME: Forme~ Pirsie tNdbMpLED BY: _ G SAMPLE L.D.: OW-/
LOCATION: 125  Julie vian W'ﬂj/ 0ak ] QA SAMPLES: [NoAg
DATE PURGED })2-28-99 START (24000n) |14 CY END (2400h0) 12707
DATE SAMPLED (2-18-94 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 240
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater & Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 4" X 45" 5" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume Per Foot ©.17)  (0.38) (©.67)  (0.83) (1.02) (150  (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 14.40 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 578

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 5*—‘72—

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = | 7- 39

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = @.63 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = ﬁ; 00

FIELD MEASUEMENTS

TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY >
(2400hr) (zgal) (degrees F) (umhos/em) (units) (visual) Q)
LIy .
{150 7.0 19.6 243 16k ™N thi 4 | 51
158 14.0 124 2535 167 “ma Hhe h 7
[207 190 139 254 759 1o~ b v, |
SAMPLE PARAMETERs ORP - —B7 ~ &9 -85
ODOR: ﬁ) A< 80% RECHARGED? #;Yes ___No
P
SAMPLE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
__ Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) " Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PCV) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( _ PVC or disposable)
_ ___ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump \'al Dedicated _J Who Dedicated
Other: * Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: M . Locks: _Polp b
Y
REMARKS: oRL 500(&; 'h\ __we l}

SIGNATURE: M’ Page _’ of L_




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJIECT #: O o6 94.00) PURGEDBY: (2 ¢ WELLLD.: OW-
CLIENT NAME: Fermer~ Pnske tdbmpLep By: _ Ge SAMPLE 1.D.: OW-T
LOCATION: 125 Julie.  fwn  WAY 0ak V] QA SAMPLES: _[NoAR
DATE PURGED )2-28-99 START (2400hr) |]-00 END (2400hr) Nn1s
DATE SAMPLED (2-28-99 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) __ [1.3 D
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater A Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4* K 4.5 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume Per Foot ©17) (038 (©67) (08} (102 (150 Q260 ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = /4.10 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 5.37
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = (05 CALCULATED PURGE (zal) = | &. [ 2
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 807 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = (100
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY D
(2400hr) {gal) (degrees Q {umhos/cm) {units) {visual) U s
(4O (.0 8.4 2 Y 7749 TN Hvgh o
s 12.0 (8.4 24| 7.64 ™) Hiz 17
11,20 1790 18.5 24| 757 Ten Hiy b 15
SAMPLE PARAMETERS OR P - = (O - 5% ~6|
ODOR: (2AS 80% RECHARGED? Y Yes __ No
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ANALYSES See  C.0-C,
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
_____ Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) " Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
¥ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PCV) Centrifugal Pump $ Bailer ( __ PVC or _&dlsposable)
___ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
— Peristaltic Pump Yo Dedicated {iuhoe Dedicated
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: _ (opcd Lock#:  Noag
LN

REMARKS: QR Socll La yrall

SIGNATURE: ﬂmﬂ%—-

Page _) of '




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

rroECT #: 014 076 94.001 PURGEDBY: (2 ¢

WELLLD.: /Aw-2

CLIENT NAME: Former~ Pnske “dfmpLepBY:  Ge

SAMPLELD.. MwW/ -2

LOCATION: _ 725 Julie /n WAY 04k nd

QA SAMPLES: Noag

DATE PURGED j2- 28-94

START (24000r) _|5'5D

END d00hr) 1P 2

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

ANALYSES 2€e¢ (C.0.C.

DATE SAMPLED {2 -1 &-9¢ SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) /b1 3D
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater % Surface Water Treatment Effluent __ Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" X a5 5" 6" g Other____
Casing Volume Per Foot ©17  ©38) (67 (08) (L) (150 Q60  ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 29.00 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 14 68
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = ]1.09 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = _74.95
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = & |- 1z ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 4S.00
FIELD MEASUEMENTS
TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY D
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees B1 fumhos/cm) {units) {visual) )
J6 100 IS 197 592 8.04 Clpar Jow IT:
610 30 19.2 ¢! .94 Clear \ow/ A(
b % 45 )4.2 (20 792 Cleas low g
—4 —_—
SAMPLE PARAMETERs ORP -~HO -38 -33
ODOR: _ Neni_ 80% RECHARGED? K Yes __ No

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) " Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer {(PCV) Centrifugal Pump Y Bailer { _ PVC or X disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Peristaltic Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel}
Peristaltic Pumnp x Dedicated i@ Dedicated
Other: Other: ‘
WELL INTEGRITY: __ @[{ Lock#: _MNeag
T
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE: gqu:ﬂ'- Page } of '




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services (SDB) ‘Date: January 11, 2000

SECOR-Oakland
360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Qakland, CA 94612

Attn.: Angus McGrath

Project: 014.07694.001
Penske Truck Leasing

Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday December 29, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 28, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can aiso contact me via email.
My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Sahmpour /Qﬂ;

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:58 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:; 1999-12-0457

Diesel

SECOR-Oakland 360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn:  Angus McGrath Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: (510) 285-2568
Project #. 014.07694.001 Project: Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA
A L e SO
Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-5 Water 12/28/1999 15:45 1
MW-1 Water 12/28/1999 14.55 2
MW-8 Water 12/28/1999 14:20 3
MW-4 Water 12/28/1999 13:40 4
MW-2 Water 12/28/1999 16:30 5

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (§25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 10f9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirgnmental _Servioes {(SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0457

To: SECOR-Oakland
Attn.. Angus McGrath

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample iD: 1999-12-0457-001
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/03/2000 09:00
QOakland, CA
Sampled: 12/28/1999 15:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/03-02.10
Matrix: Water
"
Compound Resulf Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 440 50 ug/L 1.01 01/03/2000 23:14| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyi 109.0 60-130 % 1.00  |01/03/2000 23:14

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14.59

Page 2 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0467

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  SECOR-Oakiand | | | Test Method: ~ 8015m

Atin.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-002

Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing

Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/03/2000 09:00
Oakland, CA :

Sampled: 12/28/1999 14:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/03-02.10

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: shc ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 43000 510 ug/L 10.26  |01/04/2000 20:03
Surrogate(s) )

o-Terphenyl 135.0 60-130 % 10.00  [01/04/2000 20:03

1220 Quarny Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 3 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To: SEGOR-Oakland
Aftn.: Angus McGrath

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID:  MW-8 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-003
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/22/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/03/2000 09:00
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 12/28/1999 14:20 QC-Batch: 2000/01/03-02.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 130 50 ugf/L 1.00  |01/03/2000 23:50, ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 93.1 60-130 % 1.00 01/03/2000 23:50

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59

Page 4 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

‘ Environmental Services (SDB)

To. SECOR-Oakland | Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M
' Diesel
Sample ID: MW-4 : Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-004
Project; 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1998 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/03/2000 03:00
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 12/28/1999 13.40 QC-Batch: 2000/01/03-02.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 5800 50 ug/L 1.00  |01/04/2000 00:27| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 85.0 60-130 % 1.00  |01/04/2000 00:27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1036

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 5 of9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0457

To. SECOR-Oakland
Attn.:  Angus McGrath

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Diesel
Sample iD: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-005
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/03/2000 08:00
Qakland, CA '
Sampled: 12/28/1999 16:30 QC-Batch: 2000/01/03-02.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 750 50 ug/L 1.01 01/04/2000 01:03| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 105.4 £0-130 % 1.00 01/04/2000 01:03

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
Telephone:; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14.5%

Page 6 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. SubmIssion #: 1999-12-0457

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Dakland Test Method: 8015m

Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank _ Water QC Batch # 2000/01/03-02.10
MB: 2000/01/03-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 01/03/2000 09:00
—
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 01/03/2000 23:07
Surrogate(s) . |
o-Terphenyl 101.0 60-130 % 01/03/2000 23:07

N IR B TN S B BN BE B BN D T B B e

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 7 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

To. SECOR-Oakland , Test Method:  80156m
Attn:  Angus McGrath ' Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diess!
Laboratory Contro] Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/03-02.10

LCS: 2000/01/03-02.10-002  Extracted: 01/03/2000 09:00  Analyzed: 01/04/2000 02:52
LCSD: 2000/01/03-02.10-003  Exiracted: 01/03/2000 02:00  Analyzed: 01/04/2000 03:29

Compound Conc. [ug/lL] | Exp.Conc. [ugi] [Recovery [%] rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|L.CSD| (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 861 Ll 1250 1250 689 721 45 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 207 215 20.0 200 103.5( 107.5 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 8 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12.0457

Environmeptal Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8015m
Attn:Angus McGrath Prep Methed: 3510/8015M
Legend & Notes '
Diesel
Analysis Flags
shc

Surrogate recoveries biased high due to hydrocarbon co-elution

Analyte Flags
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diese! standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 9 of 9




CHROMALAB INC.

En\rlronmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
SECOR-Oakland 360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn:  Angus McGrath Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: (510) 285-2568
Project# 014.07694.001 Project: Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
QDakland, CA
e |
Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled lab#
MW-5 Water 12128/1999 15:45 1
MW-1 Water 12/28/1999 14:55 2
MwW-8 Water 12/28/1999 14:20 3
Mw-4 Water 12/28/1999 13:40 4
MW-2 Water 12/28/1999 16:30 5

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Envimnmentgl Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath - Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  MW-b Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-001
Project: 014.07694.001 | Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/07/2000 17:46
Qakland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1989 15:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/07-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 1.00 ~ |01/07/2000 17:46
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/07/2000 17:46
Toluene : ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00  |01/07/2000 17:46
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/t. 1.00  [01/07/2000 17:46
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/07/2000 17:46
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 |01/07/2000 17:46
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 103.9 58-124 % 1.00  [01/07/2000 17:46
4-Bromofluorebenzene-FID 51.9 50-150 % 1.00 01/07/2000 17:46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 2 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8020
: 8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-002
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/07/2000 15:37
Oakland, CA .

Sampled: 12/28/1998 14:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/07-01.01

Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1700 50 ug/L 1.00 |01/07/200015:37| ¢
Benzene 49 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |01/07/2000 156:37
Toluene 1.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/07/2000 15:37
Ethyl benzene 11 0.50 uglL 1.00  |01/07/2000 15:37
Xylene(s) 24 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/07/2000 15:37
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |01/07/2000 15:37
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 96.4 58-124 % 1.00  |01/07/2000 15:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 69.7 50-150 % 1.00 - |01/07/2000 15:37

1220 Quamry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94565-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1036

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 3 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0457

To: SECOR-Oakland

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
| Gas/BTEX and MTBE :
Sample ID; MW-8 Lab Sample ID; 1999-12-0457-003
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/086/2000 07:37
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1999 14:20 QC-Batch: 2000/01/06-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound 'Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00  |01/06/2000 07:37
Benzene 'ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |01/06/2000 07:37
Toluene 'ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00  [01/06/2000 07:37
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |01/06/2000 07.37|
Xylene(s) "ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/08/2000 07:37
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |01/06/2000 07:37
Surrogate(s) ?
Trifluorotoluene - 934 58-124 % 1.00 |01/06/2000 07:37
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID - 54.7 50-150 % 1.00  |01/06/2000 07:37

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (525) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59

Page 4 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. | Submission #: 1999-12.0457

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland ' Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0457-004
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/07/2000 18:14
Oazkland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1999 13.40 QC-Batch: 2000/01/07-01.01

Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed 'Flag
Gasaoline 1000 50 ug/L 1.00 01/07/2000 18:14) ¢
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/07/2000 18:14
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/07/2000 18:14
Ethyl benzene ‘ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/07/2000 18:14
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/07/2000 18:14
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00  |D1/07/2000 18:14
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotolugne 100.7 58-124 % 1.00 01/07/2000 18:14
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 69.8 50-150 % 1.00  101/07/2000 18:14

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA £4566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 5 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services (SDB)

. To.  SECOR-Qakland : ' Test Method: 8020
8016M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
SampleID:  MW-2 Lab Sample 1D; 1999-12-0457-005
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/29/1999 16:51
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/07/2000 11:12
Qakland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1999 16:30 QC-Batch: 2000/01/07-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result - Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 |01/07/2000 11:12
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [01/07/2000 11:12
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/07/2000 11:12
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00  |01/07/2000 11:12
Xylene(s} ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  |01/07/2000 11:12
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |01/07/2000 11:12
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotofuene 83.9 58-124 % 1.00 01/07/2000 11:12
Trifluorotoluene-FID 63.1 58-124 % 1.00  01/07/2000 11:12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 54566-4756
Telephons: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:58 Page 6 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland TestMethod: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE"-
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/06-01.01
MB: 2000/01/06-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 01/06/2000 13:25
s
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L (1/06/2000 13:25
Surrogate(s) _
Trifluorotoluene 897.6 58-124 % 01/06/2000 13:25
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 53.8 50-150 % 01/06/2000 13:25

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1026

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 7 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

. Environmental Services (SDB)
To:  SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/07-01.01
MB: 2000/01/07-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 01/07/2000 07:37
R

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/07/2000 07:37
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 01/07/2000 Q7:37
Toluene ND 05 ug/l 01/07/2000 07:37

Ethyl benzene . IND 0.5 ug/L 01/07/2000 07:37
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/07/2000 07:37

MTBE ND 50 ug/L 01/07/2000 0737
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 107.8 58-124 % 01/07/2000 07:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 54.4 50-150 % 01/07/2000 07:37

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 8 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8020
BO15M
Attn:  Angus McGrath: Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000!01106-01.0?
LCS: 2000/01/06-01.01-002 Extracted: 01/06/2000 11:31 Analyzed: 01/06/2000 11.31
LCSD: 2000/01/06-01.01-003 Extracted: 01/06/2000 11:59 Analyzed: 01/06/2000 11:69
Compound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ugfL] |[Recovery [%}rpD| GCtrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasaline 530 543 500 500 |106.0| 1086| 24 | 78125 | 20
Benzene 108 1090 100.0 100.0 [108.0| 109.0( 0.9 T7-123 20
Toluene B R 13 100.0 1000 |111.0{ 1130| 1.8 | 78122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 115 116 100.0 100.0 |115.0] 116.0| 0.9 | 70-130 | 20
Xylene(s) 329 337 300 300 109.7| 112.3] 23 | 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 588 568 500 500 1176 1136 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 327 344 500 500 654| 68.8 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59

Page 9 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. - Submission #: 1999-12-0457

Environmental Services (SDB) ) _
To. SECOR-Oakland : Test Method: 8020
: ‘ 8015M
Atin:  Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spike {L.CS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/07-01.01

LCS: 2000/01/07-01.01-002 Extracted: 01/07/2000 08:05 Analyzed: 01/07/2000 08:05

LGSD:  2000/01/07-01.01-003 Extracted: 01/07/2000 08:34 Analyzed: 01/07/2000 08:34

e _
Compound Conc. [ugll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/il] [Recovery[%]RpPD | OCtrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD| [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 556 562 500 500 111.2) 112.4] 11 75125 20
Benzene 106 107 100.0 100.0 106.0| 107.01 0.9 77123 20
Toluene 109 110 100.0 100.0 109.0| 1100 0.9 ;18-122 20
Ethyl benzene 113 113 100.0 100.0 |113.0{ 113.0( 0.0 | 70130 | 20
Xylene(s) 319 321 300 300 106.3| 107.0| 0.7 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 563 560 500 500 1126 112.0 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 330 329 500 500 66,0 658 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 10 of 11




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1999-12-0457

Envirunmgntal Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 8015M
_ 8020
Attn:Angus McGrath | Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telsphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/11/2000 14:59 Page 11 of 11




Chain-ot LUustogy Nutiiust.

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record 99.72-045#
g 1 . .
Field Office: S \:(OR . Additional documents aré attached, and are a part of this Record.
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDE) Date: January 7, 2000

SECOR-0Oakland
360 22nd Street, Suite 600
QOakland, CA 84612

Atin.: Angus McGrath

Project: 014.07694.001
Penske Truck Leasing

Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on Tuesday December 28, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 27, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Sahmpo MVM\

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918¢ * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

PNA analysis by 8270A
SECOR-Qakland _ ' 6q 360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Qakland, CA 94612
Attn:  Angus McGrath Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: (510) 285-2568
Project#: 014.07694.001 Project: Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, CA
.
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-7 Water 12/28/1999 12:45 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimiie; (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18

Page 10f4




CHROMALAB INC. " Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland TestMethod:  8270A
Attn.: Angus McGrath ' Prep Method:  3510/8270A
' PNA analysis by 8270A

Sample 1D, MW-7 ‘ Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0447-003
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/28/1999 16:27
Penske Truck Leasing

Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/03/2000 13:19
QOakland, CA )

Sampled: 12/28/1999 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/03-01.11
Matrix: Water

Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Naphthalene 65 20 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46
Acenaphthylene ND 20 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46
Acenaphthene ND 20 ug/L 10.00 [01/04/2000 13:46:
Fluorene ND 50 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46
Phenanthrene 75 20 ug/l 10.00  |01/04/2000 13:46
Anthracene ND 20 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46
Fiuoranthene ND 20 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46
Pyrene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  |01/04/2000 13:46

l Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  {01/04/2000 13:46

Chrysene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  01/04/2000 13:46
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  |01/04/2000 13:46
Benzo(k}fluoranthene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  [01/04/2000 13:46
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 20 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46|
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  |01/04/2000 13:46
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene ND 20 ug/L 10.00 |01/04/2000 13:46
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 20 ug/L 10.00  |01/04/2000 13:46
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 68.8 35-114 % 10.00  101/04/2000 13:46
2-Fluorobiphenyl 98.4 43-116 % 10.00  |01/04/2000 13:46
p-Terphenyl-d14 70.0 33141 % 10.00  [01/04/2000 13:46

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18 Page 2 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method:  8270A

Attn.: Angus McGrath ' Prep Method:  3510/8270A
Batch QC Report
PNA analysis by 8270A
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/03-01.11
MB: 2000/01/03-01.11-001 Date Extracted: 01/03/2000

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Naphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Acenaphthylene ND 20 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:48
Fluorene ND 5.0 ug/L - |01/03/2000 15:49
Phenanthrene ND 20 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:48
Anthracene ' ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Fluoranthene ND 20 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Pyrens ND 20 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ugfL 01/03/2000 15:49
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Benzo(k}fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Benzo(ajpyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:48
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene ND 2.0 ug/L 01/03/2000 15:49
Surrogate(s)

Nitrobenzene-d5 576 35-114 % (1/03/2000 15:49
2-Fluorobiphenyl 73.6 43-116 % 01/03/2000 15:49
p-Terphenyi-d14 68.0 33141 % 01/03/2000 15:49

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1026

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18 Page 3 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Oakland

Attn:  Angus McGrath

Test Method:

8270A

Prep Method:  3510/8270A

Batch QC Report
PNA analysis by 8270A
Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/03-01.11
LCS: 2000/01/03-01.11-002 Extracted: 01/03/2000 Analyzed: 01/03/2000 186:33
LCSD:  2000/01/03-01.11-003 Extracted: 01/03/2000 Analyzed: 01/03/2000 17:17
Compound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%])rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Acenaphthene 203 29.0 300 30.0 97.7| 96.7| 1.0 56-118 30
Pyrene 27.4 26.0 30.0 30.0 91.3| 887 52 82-115 35
Surrogate(s) '
Nitrobenzene-ds 16.8 15.9 25 25 67.2| 636 35-114
2-Fluorobiphenyl 215 21.0 25 25 86.0| 840 43-116
p-Terphenyl-d14 212 190.7 25 25 848 788 33-141

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18

1220 Quarry Lane “ Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1096

Page 4 of 4




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Diesel

SECOR-Oakland g 360 22nd Street, Suite 600
QOakland, CA 94612
Attn:  Angus McGrath Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: {510) 285-2568
Project # 014.07694.001 Project: Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Qakiand, CA
T B ————
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
OW-1 Water 12/28/1999 12:10 1
Oow-2 Water 12/28/1998 11:30 2
MW-7 Water 12/28/1998 12:45 3

Printed on; 01/07/2000 14:18

1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 10of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

Diesel -

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

SampleiD: OW-1

Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0447-001

Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/28/1999 16:27
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 12/30/1999 08:00
QOakland, CA
Sampled: 12/28/1999 12:10 QC-Batch: 1899/12/30-02.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Diesel 7700 50 ug/L 1.00  |01/03/2000 16:31
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.8 60-130 % 1.00  |01/03/2000 16:31

Printed on: 0140772000 14:18

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {(925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 7




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

Test Method: - 8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Diesel
Sample ID: OW-2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0447-002
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: . 12/28/1999 16:27
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 12/30/1999 08:00
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 12/28/1999 11:30 QC-Batch: 1999/12/30-02.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 3300 50 ug/L 1.00  |01/03/2000 15:55
. Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.0 60-130 % 1.00 01/03/2000 15:55

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (§25) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18

Page 3 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12.0447

' To: SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample ID:

Project:
Site:

Sampled:
Matrix:

MW-7

014.07694.001
Penske Truck Leasing

725 Julie Ann Way
Qakland, CA

12/28/1999 12:45
Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: shc ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0447-003
Received: 12/28/1999 16:27

Extracted: 12/30/199¢ 08:00

QC-Batch: 1999/12/30-02.10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 300000 1000 ug/L 20.00 101/04/2000 19:27
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 309.1 60-130 % 20.00 |01/04/2000 19:27

1220 Quarny Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephione: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18

Page 4 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: ~ 8015m.

Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/30-02.10
MB: 1999/12/30-02.10-001 ' Date Extracted: 12/30/1999 08:00
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
- Diesel ND 50 o ougfL 01/05/2000 23:49
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 94.0 60-130 % 01/05/2000 23:49

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18 Page 5of 7




Compound Conc. {ug/ll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/lL] [Recovery[%]rpp| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |[RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diessl 1040 999 1250 1250 832 799]| 4.0 60-130 25
" | Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! 19.1 21.2 200 20.0 955 106.0 60-130

CHROMALAB INC. Submission #: 1999-12.0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

- To: SECOR-Oakland . . e Test Method: 8015m

Attn: Angus McGrath _ Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/12/30-02.10

- LCS: 1999/12/30-02.10-002  Extracted: 12/30/1998 08:00 Analyzed: 01/06/2000 00:25
LCSD: 1998/12/30-02.10-003  Extracted: 12/30/1999 08:00 Analyzed: 01/06/2000 01:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tetephone: (525) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18 Page 6 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland B Test Method: 8015m
Attn:Angus McGrath Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Legend & Notes
Diesel

Analysis Flags

shc
Surrogate recoveries biased high due to hydrocarbon co-elution
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18 Page 7 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

SECOR-Oakland

Altn:  Angus McGrath

Project# 014.07694.001
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way

Oakland, CA

360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: (510) 285-2568

Project. Penske Truck Leasing

e —

Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
OW-1 Water 12/28/1999 12:10 1
OW-2 Water 12/28/1999 11:30 2
MW-7 Water 12/28/1999 12:45 3

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756

Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Page 1 0of @




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Oakland

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: OW-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0447-001
Project: 014.07694.001 Recelved: 12/28/1999 16:27
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted. 01/06/2000 14:09
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1999 12:10 QC-Batch; 2000/01/06-01.01

Matrix: Vvater '
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3400 50 ug/L 1.00 |01/06/2000 14:09, g.e
Benzene 11 0.50 ugfL 1.00  |01/06/2000 14:09
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00  |01/06/2000 14.09
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/086/2000 14.09
Xylene(s) 28 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/06/2000 14:09
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  |01/06/2000 14:08
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 94.6 58-124 % 1.00 01/06/2000 14:09
Trifluorotoluene-FID 80.4 58-124 Y 1.00  |01/06/2000 14:09

1220 Quarmy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19

Page 2 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Oakland

Atin.: Angus McGrath

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Methad: 5030

Sample ID:. OW-2

Project: 014.07654.001
Penske Truck Leasing

Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1999 11:30
Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID; 1989-12-0447-002

Receivéd: '
Extracted:

QC-Batch:

12/28/1999 16:27

01/05/2000 15:56

2000/01/05-01.01

Gompound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 770 50 ug/L 1.00  |01/05/2000 15:56| ¢
Benzene 36 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/05/2000 15:56
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/05/2000 15:56

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00  |01/05/2000 15:56
Xylene(s) 1.7 0.50 ug/t 1.00 01/05/2000 15:56
MTBE 16 5.0 ug/L 1.00  01/05/2000 15:56
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 99.2 58-124 % 1.00 |01/05/2000 15:56
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 58.7 50-150 % 1.00 01/05/2000 15:56

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 30f 8
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

. To: -SECOR-Oakland : Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Angus McGrath _ Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  MW-7 ‘ Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0447-003
Project: 014.07694.001 - Received: 12/28/1999 16:27
Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/05/2000 17:17
Gakland, CA

Sampled: 12/28/1899 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/05-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2300 50 ug/L 1.00  |01/05/2000 17:17| g.e
Benzene 51 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [01/05/2000 17:17
Toluene 5.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/05/2000 17:17
Ethyl benzene 13 0.50 ugfL 1.00  01/05/2000 17:17
Kylene(s) 27 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {01/05/2000 17:17
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l 100  {01/05/2000 17:17
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 107.5 58-124 % 1.00  |01/05/2000 17:17
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 73.2 50-150 % 1.00 01/05/2000 17:17

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18

Page 4 of 9




CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Oakland

Test Method: 8020

MB: 2000/01/05-01.01-001

8015M
Atin.: Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
' Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/05-01.01

Date Extracted: 01/05/2000 06:41

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/05/2000 06:41
Benzene ND 05 ug/l 01/05/2000 06:41
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/05/2000 06:41

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/05/2000 06:41
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/05/2000 06:41

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/05/2000 06:41
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 110.0 58-124 % 01/05/2000 06:41
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FIiD 56.0 50-150 % 01/05/2000 08:41

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/07/2000) 14:19

Page 50f ¢




CHROMALAB, INC. | Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland ~ Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.:  Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/06-01.01
MB: 2000/01/06-01.01-001 ‘ Date Extracted: 01/06/2000 13:25

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25

- MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/06/2000 13:25
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 97.6 58-124 % 01/06/2000 13:25
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 53.8 50-150 % 01/06/2000 1325

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19 _ Page 6 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services {SDB) o
To: SECOR-Qakland Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn:  Angus McGrath | Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Lahoratory Contro] Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water Qc Batch # 2000/01/05-01.01
LCS: 2000/01/05-01.01-002 Extracted: 01/05/2000 07:09 Analyzed: 01/05/2000 07.09
LCSD: 2000/01/05-01.01-003 Extracted: 01/05/2000 07:37 Analyzed: 01/05/2000 0737
Compound conc. [ugfL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery[%]RrPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RFD | LCS jLCSD
Gasoline §57 546 500 500 |111.4| 109.2| 20 | 75125 | 20
Benzene 110 104 100.0 1000 [1100( 1040} 56 | 77-123 | 20
Toluene 115 108 100.0 1000 |115.0| 1080! 6.3 | 78122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 118 111 100.0 1000 {1180 111.0] 61 | 70130 | 20
Xylens(s) 336 320 300 300 | 112.0| 106.7| 48 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 591 535 500 500 | 118.2| 107.0 58-124
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-Fi | 358 324 500 500 | 716 648 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 434-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19 Page 7 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To: SECOR-Dakland Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:  Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/06-01.01

LCS: 2000/01/06-01.01-002
LCSD: 2000/01/06-01.01-003

Extracted: 01/06/2000 11:31
Extracted: 01/06/2000 11.58

Analyzed: 01/06/2000 11.31
Analyzed: 01/06/2000 11:58

m __ L

Compound Conc. [ug.] | Exp.Conc. {uglh] |[Recovery[%]rPD | Ctirl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD| [%) |Recovery |[RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 530 543 500 500 106.0; 1086 2.4 75125 20

Benzene 108 109 100.0 100.0 108.0] 109.0( 09 77-123 20

Toluene 111 113 100.0 100.0 |111.0| 1130| 1.8 | 78122 20

Ethyl benzene 115 116 100.0 100.0 115.0] 116.0] 0.9 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 329 337 300 300 1090.7| 1123 2.3 75-125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 588 568 500 500 117.6| 1136 58-124

4-Bromofiuorobenzene-Fi | 327 344 500 500 654| 68.8 50-150

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 8 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SEGOR-Oakland | Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn:Angus McGrath Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags
e

Estimated value. The concentration exceeded the calibration of analysis.

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19 Page 9 of ©



CHROMALAB, INC. - Submission #: 1999-12.047

Environmental Services (SDB)

Soluble Metals
SECOR-Oakland 5g 360 22nd Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn:  Angus McGrath Phone: (510) 285-2556 Fax: {510) 285-2568
Project # 014.07694.001 Project: Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA
o I
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
OW-1 Water 12/28/1999 12:10 1
ow-2 Water 12/28/1999 11:30 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19 Page 1 of 5




CHROMAL AB,' INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447
Environmental Services (SDB)
To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: 60108
Attn.: Angus MecGrath Prep Method:  3005A
Soluble Metals
Sample ID: OW- Lab Sample ID: 1999-1 2-0447-001
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: . 12/28/1999 16:27
Penske Truck Leasing ‘
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/05/2000 08:16
Qakland, CA
_ Sampled: 12/28/1989 12:10 QC-Batch: 2000/01/05-03.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 1.8 0.10 mg/L 1.00  |01/05/2000 10:22

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:18

Page 2 of &




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0447

To. SECOR-Oakland
Attn.: Angus McGrath

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Soluble Metals
Sample ID: OW.-2 Lab Sampie ID: 1999-12-0447-002
Project: 014.07694.001 Received: 12/28/1999 16:27
' Penske Truck Leasing
Site: 725 Julie Ann Way Extracted: 01/05/2000 08:16
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 12/28/1993 11:30 QC-Batch: 2000/01/05-03.15
Matrix: Water
._________________________________________________________________________
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 0.78 0.10 mg/L 1.00 |01/05/2000 10:34

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94556-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19

Page 30of 5




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:. SECOR-Oakland Test Method:  6010B
Attn.:  Angus McGrath "~ Prep Method:  3005A
Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/05-03.15
MB: 2000/01/05-03.15-015 Date Extracted: "01/05/2000 08:16

.

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Iron ND 0.10 mg/L 01/05/2000 10:11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19 Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0447

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: SECOR-Oakland Test Method: ~ 6010B
Aftn:  Angus McGrath Prep Method:  3005A
Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/05-03.15

LCS: 2000/01/05-03.15-016  Extracted: 01/05/200008:16  Analyzed: 01/05/2000 10:14
LCSD: 2000/01/05-03.15-017  Extracted: 01/05/200008:16  Analyzed: 01/05/2000 10:18

 —————————————————————— a—
Compound Conc. [mglL] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery [%] rrq Cirl, Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS(LCSD| (%] Reooven-‘f RPD | LCS |LCSD
Iron 4.40 4.37 5.00 I 5.00 88.0f &74| 0.7 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/07/2000 14:19
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GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Chromalab Project: 1999-12-0447 Date Rec.d:d ig; %g ,// gg
1220 Quarry Lane Date Started:
Pleasanton CA 94566-4756 poyg Date Completed: 12/30/99
Date Sampled: 12/28/99
Time:
Sampler:
Sample ID LabID MDL Method Analyte Results Units
Oow-1 K38173 1.0 300 Nitrate (NO3} 1 mg/L
1.0 300 Sulfate 9 mg/L
ow-2 K38174 1.0 300 Nitrate (NQ3) ND mg/L
1.0 300 Sulfate 12 mg/L

Wﬁw /L/W" Yl
Ramiro Salgad® Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# K363-12 QC REPORT

Chromalab Dates Analyzed 12/30/99

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton CA  94566-4756

MS % MS5D % RPFD Blank

Analyte Batch # Method Recovery Recovery
Nitrate (NO3) 105915 300 89.0 91.0 22 ND
Sulfate 105916 300 103.0 103.0 0.0 ND

. 7

Ramiro Salgad Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director




Date Shipped:; 12/30/1999

AL S -\ -

Chain of Custody 1999-12-0447-1

m
From: . To:

Chromalab, Inc. (CL) GeoAnalytical Labs

1220 Quarry Lane 1405 Kansas Avente

Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Modesto, CA 95351

Project Manager: Afsaneh Salimpour Phone: (209) 572-0900

Phone: (925) 484-1910 Ext:107 Fax: (209) 572-0916

Fax: (825) 484-1096 Contact; Ramiro Salgado
Email: afi@chromalab.com Phone: (209) 572-0900

CL Submisston#  1999-12-0447 Project#  014.07694.001
CLPO# Project Name: Penske Truck Leasing

_ Analys :
OW-1 001 12/28/1999 12:10 Water
Subcontract - Nitrate % 300/352.1 01/07/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate \A 6 \ 1:7) 300/375.4 01/07/2000 17:00
oOw-2 12/28/1999 11:30 Water
Subcontract - Nitrate L_\ 300/352.1 01/07/2000 17:0G0
Subcontract - Sulfate \Asg \‘j( 300/375.4 Q1/07/2000 17:60

Please tnidede GC %WMM-W

RELINQUISHED BY; [RECINGEISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: 3.
W weaé- 235
%gnat re Sigpature 0 Time Signature Time
#j»wmq?‘aﬂ /3/ 5™ JZ%, /45@1/54)) /2 -2 555
m / ate Prgjeéhgme Date Printed Name Date
29/99 260 .
Company Company Company
2. ||RECEIVED BY: 3.
Vo 1855 : .
. /2 Time re Time / Signature Time
‘ CABDY /22575 oter Hoth iala
Printed Name Date Printed Nam Date Printed Name Date
XD Qea&nﬂéi@_\__
Company Company Company

Page 1 of 1




9? /2 "'0‘/"/'7 Chain-of Custody Numbojj%5

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
[ h Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: SECJOK Pe " Wk L I P
Conc OI\& CA 6}‘-};2.0 Location: _125 _ Julle.  Aan Ldﬁ?/
o KAA lA C
Project # Ol4.07614 OO, C‘[.;;tsk# Analysis Request
)
Project Manager_&ﬂg_uﬁ M C Grath - 913 ‘@ .
Laboratory Lon, Co = g |8 3 g g
Turnaround Time _Sﬂtﬂﬂwﬂj N |ES Ile |32 |88 |% W 0 2
* 9 Elog E|T 182 (%8s 12 1,15 :
U e o |BG|B |28 = -
Samplers Name Qﬁ'ﬂ\/ CMW % EEEE = ﬁa OE’§ §E %5%8 E W D E
Sampler's Signature Z IBEsS & 52|23l 83/ 28|88 : | & E
ﬂ TRIT2 T |§al831825w|%g ' a| &% Comments/ E
Sample 1D Date | Time Matrix EQEg B =883 |£3|58| 23 2| ] Instructions
ow-| 1228 [izne | Ko | >R X X A 9
Oow -2 128 | 1130 | Bwo | X = fa XX \,l
MW":} -2 | 12245 Ko *| X X{}( =7
154
i
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquighed by SEco k. Received by: : PP s Sample Receipt
@ Po\\[ Viuclear a romac Sign Sign 4 Z . Total no. of containers; |25
PydtoCArbon Print "Jﬁ&'f C/ ver” Print _: _ Chain of custody seals:
Company SEok Company ‘ ' [ Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
{\!(-)k, - SW les w ""0 Time J4' 58  Date_}2-2844 | Time M Datef 7 Conforms 1o record:
. LA Relinguished by: % Received b(y/ﬁ&.fwdég -
b‘L = HCNJ bY h Sign _ P A5 Sign Client; SEok.
- i R,
(P:rmt & Laeas (P:””t C 04 Client Contact: ﬂ@!;
ompany %ZézzL ompany, 2 ; .
Time _/ é 2 Date 12 2%" ?”ﬁme /e 27  Date f'i:/L?_ Client Phone@iﬂ) paciega 2

SECOR CUSTREC Rev. 1795

Date: 12~ 1 2B/ qq Page_l,of




